
June 1, 2020 

The Elgin City Council met in regular session with Mayor Pfister presiding. The mee@ng was 
called to order at 7:00pm. Council members Thomas, Hilgerson, Knobloch, Hermen and Frieden 
were present. Although telephone conference was available, no one called in. Mo@on by 
Knobloch, second by Hermen to approve the agenda. Carried 5-0. Mo@on by Hilgerson, second 
by Thomas to approve the minutes of the May 18, 2020 mee@ng. Carried 5-0. Mo@on by 
Knobloch, second by Hermen to approve the following bills: 

BILLS PAID 6/01/2020

GENERAL

ALLIANT ENERGY UTILITY BILL  $    1,687.02 

BODENSTEINER IMP MOWER DRIVESHAFT  $        316.88 

BODENSTEINER IMP MOWER REPAIR  $          37.80 

EFTP TAXES  $    1,805.82 

IPERS IPERS  $    1,206.30 

QUILL LIBRARY  $        167.46 

QUILL 2C DISINFECT, HVY STAPLER  $        127.33 

RHONDA DALES PLANTS FOR CH  $          79.95 

WEST UNION MONUMENT FOUNDATION REPAIR  $        470.00 

GENERAL TOTAL  $    5,898.56 

ROAD USE TAX

EFTPS TAXES  $        267.74 

IPERS IPERS  $        179.06 

ROAD USE TOTAL  $       446.80 

WATER

ALLIANT ENERGY UTILITY BILL  $        504.77 

EFTPS TAXES  $        267.74 

IPERS IPERS  $        179.06 

WATER TOTAL  $       951.57 

SEWER

ALLIANT ENERGY UTILITY BILL  $    1,831.97 

EFTPS TAXES  $        267.70 

IPERS IPERS  $        179.06 

SEWER TOTAL  $    2,278.73 



Carried 5-0. 

City superintendent, Tom Mar@n reported to the council that the motors on the aerators had 
been fixed. He also told council that some prices on other repair parts were more than he had 
reported earlier due to the supplier quo@ng the wrong parts. He will be opening the 
playgrounds and parks per the governor’s restric@on lie and would like to review the street 
repairs. Mo@on by Thomas, second by Frieden to approve his report. Carried 5-0. 

Mo@on by Knobloch, second by Hermen to approve a building permit for a lean to for Gary 
Schlawin. Carried 5-0. 

Council and the mayor reviewed a list of proper@es that need junk and/or un-plated vehicles 
removed, junk removed from city limits or mowing done. Lehers will be sent by council to the 
property owners. 

Resolu@on 2020 – 07 was read by the mayor and council. This resolu@on raises the water rate 
for the minimum usage from $47.18 to $62.62 per quarter. This in turn will raise the minimum 
sewer rate to 81.41 per quarter. Mo@on by Hilgerson, second by Hermen to approve this 
resolu@on. Carried 5-0. 

A flood plain permit approved by the city’s flood plain director, Jeremiah White, was approved 
by the city council with a mo@on from Knobloch and a second by Hermen. Carried 5-0. 

Mo@on by Knobloch, second by Thomas to adjourn at 7:53pm. Carried 5-0. 

TOTAL  $    9,575.66 

PAYROLL

RHONDA DALES  $    1,065.00 

THOMAS MARTIN  $    1,676.16 

LISA LEUCK  $        798.36 

JUSTIN DEWITTE  $        580.24 

AMANDA PASKET  $          27.11 

TOTAL PAYROLL  $    4,146.87 

TOTAL PAID  $ 13,722.53 



____________________________________             ____________________________________ 

            Rhonda Dales – City Clerk                                              William Pfister Jr. - Mayor 


